GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2093
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.12.2019

VACANCIES IN KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS

2093. SHRI SUNIL DATTATRAY TATKARE:
DR. AMOL RAMSING KOLHE:
SHRIMATI SUPRIYA SULE:

SHRI KULDEEP RAI SHARMA:
DR. SUBHASH RAMRAO BHAMRE:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(@) whether the shortage of teachers in Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) has adversely affected students of class X to XllI in both the shifts and if so, the total number of posts of teachers lying vacant in KVs in the country till date, State/UT-wise along with the measures taken/being taken by the Government to fill up the same;

(b) whether the e-classrooms established by the KVs with a view to provide quality education is not working as teachers are not using it or most of them are not functional; and

(© if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor along with the strict action taken to ensure the use of e-classrooms by teachers?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK”)

@) Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) has informed that as on 15.11.2019, there are 5949 teaching posts lying vacant against 48236 sanctioned posts in different Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) in the country. State/UT-wise details are annexed. Filling up of vacancies is a continuous process and action is taken from time to time as per the provisions of the relevant recruitment rules for filling up of the posts. Teachers are also engaged on contractual basis for temporary duration by Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan to ensure that the teaching-learning process is not hampered.

(b) & (c) No, Sir. The e-classrooms established in Kendriya Vidyalayas with a view to provide quality education are being used by teachers. The e-content developed by the teachers and available from open resources is being used as per need of subject and topic to enrich the quality of teaching learning process.
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.
2093 FOR 2" DECEMBER, 2019 RAISED BY SHRI SUNIL DATTATRAY TATKARE, DR. AMOL
RAMSING KOLHE, SHRIMATI SUPRIYA SULE, SHRI KULDEEP RAI SHARMA & DR. SUBHASH
RAMRAO BHAMRE HON'BLE MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING VACANCIES IN KENDRIYA
VIDYALAYAS

STATE/UT-WISE DETAILS OF SANCTIONED POSTS, IN POSITION AND VACANT POSTS OF
TEACHING STAFF IN KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS AS ON 15.11.2019

Sl. State/UT Teaching staff
No. Sanctioned post Staff in-position Vacant post
1 Andaman & Nicobar 108 97 11

Island

2 Andhra Pradesh 1189 989 200
3 Arunachal Pradesh 443 354 89
4 Assam 2117 1750 367
5 Bihar 1825 1625 200
6 Chandigarh 286 272 14
7 Chhattisgarh 1205 981 224
8 Dadara & Nagar Haveli 38 33 5
9 Daman & Diu 23 19 4
10 Delhi 3651 3514 137
11 | Goa 202 164 38
12 | Gujarat 1558 1379 179
13 Haryana 1246 1171 75
14 Himachal Pradesh 680 591 89
15 Jammu & Kashmir 1115 860 255
16 Leh 30 19 11
17 | Jharkhand 1216 1074 142
18 Karnataka 1982 1722 260
19 Kerala 1795 1598 197
20 Lakshadweep 22 16 6
21 Madhya Pradesh 3994 3468 526
22 Maharashtra 2835 2513 322
23 Manipur 262 207 55
24 Meghalaya 230 193 37
25 Mizoram 95 69 26
26 Nagaland 144 103 41
27 | Odisha 2004 1665 339
28 Pudducherry 146 117 29
29 Punjab 1926 1662 264
30 Rajasthan 2635 2440 195
31 | Sikkim 54 41 13
32 | Tamil Nadu 1927 1634 293
33 Telangana 1277 1099 178
34 | Tripura 262 213 49
35 Uttar Pradesh 5711 5154 557
36 Uttarakhand 1615 1420 195
37 | West Bengal 2388 2061 327
TOTAL 48236 42287 5949
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